

WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

RESOLUTION #2018-272

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 GERALD A. BARRETT, LLC FOR THE DUBOIS AVENUE ROAD AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township of West Deptford (hereinafter referred to as "Township") awarded a contract for the DuBois Avenue road and sidewalk improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Project") to Main Line Commercial Pools, Inc., pursuant to Resolution #2018-162 adopted on June 6, 2018, in the total contract amount of \$54,387.70; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a Change Order No. 1 to the original contract is required for additional sidewalk replacement adjacent to a large tree pushing up existing sidewalk; additional curb needed for proper grading of ADA ramps and a remobilization fee which was needed when construction was interrupted by high traffic volume; and


WHEREAS, Gerald A. Barrett, LLC has submitted a proposal dated September 26, 2018 outlining the additional costs in the total amount of \$3,341.73; and

WHEREAS, T&M Associates has submitted a letter dated September 26, 2018 outlining the additional costs and recommending the approval of Change Order No. 1 in the total amount of \$3,341.73 for a revised total contract amount of \$57,729.43.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey on this 3rd day of October, 2018 that the Township of West Deptford does hereby authorize Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Gerald A. Barrett, LLC for DuBois Avenue road and sidewalk improvements in the total amount of \$3,341.73, for a revised total contract amount of \$57,729.43.

ADOPTED at the meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of West Deptford held on October 3, 2018.

TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD



DENICE DICARLO, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lee Ann DeHart

LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Lee Ann DeHart, Registered Municipal Clerk, of the Township of West Deptford, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was presented and duly adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting of the Township of West Deptford held on October 3, 2018.

Lee Ann DeHart

LEE ANN DEHART, Registered Municipal Clerk

L:\WEST DEPTFORD\Resolutions\Resolution Authorizing\2018\100318 Resolution Auth Change Order No 1 for DuBois Ave Road and Sidewalk Imp (Gerald A Barrett).doc

Certification Of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the Committee of the TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD that funds for the following resolutions are available.

Contract Amount: 57,729.43
Resolution Date: 10/03/18
Resolution Number: 2018-

Vendor: GERAL005 GERALD A. BARRETT LLC
329 LAKEDALE ROAD
BERLIN, NJ 08009

Contract: C8-00003 DUBOIS AVE ROAD AND SIDEWALK
IMPROVEMENTS

Account Number	Amount	Account Description
8-01-26-0290-0000-29030	3,341.73	STREETS & ROADS - ROAD PROGRAM
Total	3,341.73	

Only amounts for the 2018 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for future years are contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated.



Chief Financial Officer

**NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER - 1 and Final
NON-STATE AID PROJECT**

Project	Dubois Avenue Road and Sidwalk Improvements - CDBG funded project
Municipality	West Deptford Township
County	Gloucester
Contractor	G. A. Barrett LLC

In accordance with the project Supplementary Specification, the following are changes in the contract.
Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required)

The following bid items were increased to meet field conditions: 2, 3, 5, 6, & 10

The following bid items were decreased to meet field conditions: 4, 11

Unforeseen traffic interruptions due to school summer program resulted in an extra charge for remobilization of equipment

<u>Item No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Quantity (+/-)</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2	HMA Milling	24.7 SY	\$4.90	\$121.03
3	HMA surface course	0.98 Tons	\$89.90	\$88.10
5	Concrete curb	16 LF	\$40.90	\$654.40
6	Concrete sidewalk	6 SY	\$89.90	\$539.40
10	Traffic stripes, 24"	28 LF	\$15.00	\$420.00
4	Base paving repair	-50 SY	\$0.01	-\$0.50
11	Traffic Stripes, 12"	-30 LF	\$7.69	-\$230.70
Extra	Re-mobilization	1 LS	\$1,750	\$1,750

Amount of Original Contract	\$ 54,387.70
Adjusted amount Based on Change Orders	\$ 57,729.43

Extra	\$ 1,750.00
Supplemental	\$ 1,822.93
Reduction	\$ 231.20
Total Change	\$ +3,341.73

% Change in Contract
 [(+) Increase or (-) Decrease] 5.8 %

Edmund Steck 9-26-18
 (Engineer) (Date)

Dennis A. Call 10/3/18
 (Township Official) (Date)

Christine Barrett 9-26-18
 (Contractor) (Date)